

**In the District Court of Appeal  
Third District of Florida**

---

CASE NO. [REDACTED]  
(Circuit Court Case No. [REDACTED])

---

[REDACTED] and [REDACTED]

Appellants,

v.

CITIMORTGAGE, INC., et al.,

Appellees.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL  
CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---



Counsel for Appellants  
1015 N. State Road 7, Suite C  
Royal Palm Beach, FL 33411  
Telephone: (561) 729-0530  
**Designated Email for Service:**  
service@icelegal.com  
service1@icelegal.com  
service2@icelegal.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
❖ The Bank did not establish a <i>prima facie</i> case for foreclosure. ....	2
A. Subosky’s testimony about the default notice was entirely inadmissible.....	2
B. There is no competent, substantial evidence which would support a finding that the Bank complied with the mortgage’s notice provisions. ....	5
C. There is no evidence to support the Bank’s futility argument, which was, in any event, waived.....	7
D. Insufficient evidence of compliance with Paragraph 22 warrants dismissal of the case. ....	9
CONCLUSION.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT STANDARD.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Blum v. Deutsche Bank Trust Co.</i> , 159 So. 3d 920 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015) .....	10
<i>Crosslands Properties, Inc. v. Uninvest Crossland Trace, Ltd.</i> , 516 So. 2d 320 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987).....	9
<i>Dober v. Worrell</i> , 401 So. 2d 1322.....	9
<i>Hertz Commercial Leasing Corporation v. Seebeck</i> , 399 So. 2d 1110 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981) .....	9
<i>Holt v. Calchas, LLC</i> , 155 So. 3d 499 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015) .....	9
<i>KEA v. State</i> , 802 So. 2d 410 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001).....	5
<i>Linn v. Fossum</i> , 946 So. 2d 1032 (Fla. 2006) .....	2
<i>O’Neal v. Bolling</i> , 409 So. 2d 1171 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982).....	4
<i>Ramos v. CitiMortgage, Inc.</i> , 146 So. 3d 126 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014).....	7
<i>Samaroo v. Wells Fargo</i> , 137 So. 3d 1127 (Fla. 5th DCA 2014) .....	6
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 855 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003) .....	2
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Busquests</i> , 135 So. 3d 488 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014).....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

*Webster v. Chase Home Finance, LLC*,  
155 So. 3d 1219 (Fla. 5th DCA 2015) .....2

*Yisrael v. State*,  
993 So. 2d 952 (Fla. 2008) .....3

**Statutes**

§ 90.803(6), Fla. Stat.....3

§90.953, Fla. Stat. ....4

90.951(4), Fla. Stat.....5

**Rules**

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.100(a) .....9
